RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100

(78143 22100)



APPEAL CASE NO. 1726 OF 2021

Shri Nitin Kumar Garg, C/o Police Public Dairy, 15-A, Police Public Dairy,

Shastri Nagar, Model Town, Ludhiana.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Executive Engineer, Provincial Division, PWD B & R Circle, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Superintending Engineer, Construction Circle, PWD B & R, Amritsar.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX/TELEPHONE

RTI Application Dated : 23.12.2020
Reply by the PIO : 07.01.2021
First Appellate Authority Dated : 23.01.2021
Reply/Order of the FAA : -

PRESENT: Shri Nitin Kumar Garg, Appellant.

Shri Hasvinder Singh, Superintendent on behalf of Respondents (98882 43500)

ORDER (FOURTH HEARING):

This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 26.04.2022.

The Appellant reiterates his earlier version that he has received incomplete information because no list has been attached with point no. 1 of his RTI application.

The Respondent requests that one week time be given to him to provide the remaining information to the appellant.

On request of the respondent, the case is adjourned to **06.06.2022** at **11:00 AM** through **CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 158 188 4645.** The PIO is further directed to supply the remaining information, before the next date of hearing, failing which **Show Cause Notice** will be issued to him. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 25.05.2022

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100

(78143 22100)



APPEAL CASE NO. 1730 OF 2021

Shri Nitin Kumar Garg, C/o Police Public Dairy, 15-A, Police Public Dairy,

Shastri Nagar, Model Town, Ludhiana.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Executive Engineer, Construction Division, PWD B & R, Batala.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Superintending Engineer,

Construction Circle, PWD B & R, Pathankot.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX/TELEPHONE

RTI Application Dated : 23.12.2020 Reply by the PIO : -

First Appellate Authority Dated : 01.02.2021
Reply/Order of the FAA : -

PRESENT: Shri Nitin Kumar Garg, Appellant.

Er. Harjot Singh, XEN - cum - PIO (80545 00008)

ORDER (FOURTH HEARING):

This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 26.04.2022.

The PIO states that requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant vide letter no. 2533, dated 28.09.2021, if he is not satisfied with the same, he can visit the office of the respondent on any working day.

The Appellant states that PIO was required to provide the information of Financial Statement of 34 works carried out during the period of 01.04.2019 to 23.12.2020 but he has provided only 16 Financial Statements.

In view of the above, the PIO is directed to provide the remaining information, if there is no information available in official record, then file a proper point wise Affidavit/Undertaking in this regard, on the next date of hearing, failing which **Show Cause Notice** will be issued to him.

The case is adjourned to **06.06.2022** at **11:00 AM** through **CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 158 188 4645.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 25.05.2022

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



APPEAL CASE NO. 3623 OF 2021

Shri Nitin Kumar Garg, (78143 22100) C/o Police Public Dairy, 15A Shastri Nagar, Model Town, Ludhiana.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o XEN/Executive Engineer, Central Works Division No. 2, PWB (B&R), Opp. Celebration Mall, Batala Road, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Superintending Engineer, Construction Circle, PWB (B & R), Amritsar.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX/TELEPHONE

RTI Application Dated : 12.05.2021

Reply by the PIO

First Appellate Authority Dated : 20.06.2021 Reply/Order of the FAA : -

PRESENT: Shri Nitin Kumar Garg, Appellant.

Er. Dilbagh Singh, S.D.E. on behalf of the Respondents (82838 28197)

ORDER (SECOND HEARING):

This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 08.02.2022.

The Appellant reiterates his earlier version that no information has been provided to him.

The Respondent states that notice of the above case was not received in the respondent office. He further requests that some more time is given to him to provide the requisite information to the appellant within 2 weeks.

On the assurance given by the Respondent, the PIO is directed to supply the requisite information to the appellant, if there is no information available in official record, then file a proper point wise Affidavit/Undertaking in this regard, on the next date of hearing, failing which **Show Cause Notice** will be issued to him.

The case is adjourned to 15.06.2022 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 158 188 4645. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/Chandigarh (Maninder Singh Patti)
25.05.2022 State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



APPEAL CASE NO. 3624 OF 2021

Shri Nitin Kumar Garg, (78143 22100) C/o Police Public Dairy, 15A Shastri Nagar, Model Town, Ludhiana.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o XEN/Executive Engineer, Central Works Division No. 2, PWB (B&R), Opp. Celebration Mall, Batala Road, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Superintending Engineer, Construction Circle, PWB (B & R), Amritsar.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX/TELEPHONE

RTI Application Dated : 12.05.2021

Reply by the PIO

First Appellate Authority Dated : 20.06.2021 Reply/Order of the FAA : -

PRESENT: Shri Nitin Kumar Garg, Appellant.

Er. Dilbagh Singh, S.D.E. on behalf of the Respondents (82838 28197)

ORDER (SECOND HEARING):

This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 08.02.2022.

The Appellant reiterates his earlier version that no information has been provided to him.

The Respondent states that notice of the above case was not received in the respondent office. He further requests that some more time is given to him to provide the requisite information to the appellant within 2 weeks.

On the assurance given by the Respondent, the PIO is directed to supply the requisite information to the appellant, if there is no information available in official record, then file a proper point wise Affidavit/Undertaking in this regard, on the next date of hearing, failing which **Show Cause Notice** will be issued to him.

The case is adjourned to 15.06.2022 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 158 188 4645. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 25.05.2022

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



APPEAL CASE NO. 3625 OF 2021

Shri Nitin Kumar Garg, (78143 22100) C/o Police Public Dairy, 15A Shastri Nagar, Model Town, Ludhiana.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer.

O/o XEN/Executive Engineer, Central Works Division No. 2, PWB (B&R), Opp. Celebration Mall, Batala Road, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Superintending Engineer, Construction Circle, PWB (B & R), Amritsar.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX/TELEPHONE

RTI Application Dated : 12.05.2021

Reply by the PIO

First Appellate Authority Dated : 20.06.2021 Reply/Order of the FAA : -

PRESENT: Shri Nitin Kumar Garg, Appellant.

Er. Dilbagh Singh, S.D.E. on behalf of the Respondents (82838 28197)

ORDER (SECOND HEARING):

This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 08.02.2022.

The Appellant reiterates his earlier version that no information has been provided to him.

The Respondent states that notice of the above case was not received in the respondent office. He further requests that some more time is given to him to provide the requisite information to the appellant within 2 weeks.

On the assurance given by the Respondent, the PIO is directed to supply the requisite information to the appellant, if there is no information available in official record, then file a proper point wise Affidavit/Undertaking in this regard, on the next date of hearing, failing which **Show Cause Notice** will be issued to him.

The case is adjourned to 15.06.2022 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 158 188 4645. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 25.05.2022

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in
Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



APPEAL CASE NO. 3626 OF 2021

Shri Nitin Kumar Garg, (78143 22100) C/o Police Public Dairy, 15A Shastri Nagar, Model Town, Ludhiana.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o XEN/Executive Engineer, Central Works Division No. 2, PWB (B&R), Opp. Celebration Mall, Batala Road, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Superintending Engineer, Construction Circle, PWB (B & R), Amritsar.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX/TELEPHONE

RTI Application Dated : 12.05.2021

Reply by the PIO

First Appellate Authority Dated : 20.06.2021 Reply/Order of the FAA : -

PRESENT: Shri Nitin Kumar Garg, Appellant.

Er. Dilbagh Singh, S.D.E. on behalf of the Respondents (82838 28197)

ORDER (SECOND HEARING):

This order may be read with the reference of previous order dated 08.02.2022.

The Appellant reiterates his earlier version that no information has been provided to him.

The Respondent states that notice of the above case was not received in the respondent office. He further requests that some more time is given to him to provide the requisite information to the appellant within 2 weeks.

On the assurance given by the Respondent, the PIO is directed to supply the requisite information to the appellant, if there is no information available in official record, then file a proper point wise Affidavit/Undertaking in this regard, on the next date of hearing, failing which **Show Cause Notice** will be issued to him.

The case is adjourned to 15.06.2022 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 158 188 4645. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh (Maninder Singh Patti)
25.05.2022 State Information Commissioner

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



APPEAL CASE NO. 2636 OF 2021

Shri Joginder Singh, (99880 16911) S/o Shri Sukhbir Singh, R/o H. No. 553/1, Sector -38-A, Chandigarh.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o XEN/Executive Engineer, PWD (B &R), Punjab, Room No. 115-116, Bays Building, 3rd Floor, Sector-17, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Superintending Engineer, PWD (B & R), Punjab Chandigarh.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Shri Joginder Singh, Appellant.

None on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER (FOURTH HEARING):

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 11.05.2022.

The Appellant states that no information has been provided to him by the Respondents.

The PIO is again absent for today's hearing and he was also absent on the last hearings dated 06.12.2021; 24.01.2022 and 11.05.2022, inspite of the Notice/Orders of the Commission. This shows his disregard to the Commission. The absence of the PIO is viewed seriously and it has also affected hearing and disposal of the case.

Last and final opportunity is given to the PIO to provide the available information to the appellant, before the next date of hearing, failing which **Show Cause Notice** will be issued to him.

The case is adjourned to 13.06.2022 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 158 188 4645. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 25.05.2022 Sd/(Maninder Singh Patti)
State Information Commissioner

Copy to Intimation and Necessary Action: - (Regd. Post)

Er. Arshdeep Singh, Executive Engineer – cum – PIO O/o PWD (B &R), Punjab, Room No. 115-116, Bays Building, 3rd Floor, Sector-17, Chandigarh.

The Sub Divisional Engineer,

O/o Sub Divisional Engineer, Provincial Sub Division No. 3, Punjab Public Works Department Flat No. 1510, Officers Apartments, Sector 24-B, Chandigarh.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



APPEAL CASE NO. 2886 OF 2021

Shri Rajinder Kumar, (98555 81935) R/o H. No. 230, Street No. 5, Tagore Nagar, P.O. Basti Gujan, Jalandhar.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Sub Divisional Magistrate, Dera Baba Nanak, District Gurdaspur.

First Appellate Authority O/o Deputy Commissioner, Gurdaspur.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Shri Rajinder Kumar, Appellant.

None on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER (THIRD HEARING):

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 08.02.2022.

The Appellant reiterates his earlier version that he has furnished deficiencies to the PIO but till date complete information has not been provided to him.

The PIO is absent without any intimation to the Commission. He was also absent on the last hearings dated 14.12.2021 and 08.02.2022. inspite of the Notice/Orders of the Commission. This shows his disregard to the Commission. The absence of the PIO is viewed seriously and it has also affected hearing and disposal of the case.

Last and final opportunity is given to Shri Rajesh Kumar, S.D.M. – cum – PIO to provide the remaining information to the appellant, if there is no information available in official record, then file a proper point wise Affidavit/Undertaking in this regard, on the next date of hearing, failing which **Show Cause Notice** will be issued to him.

The case is adjourned to 13.06.2022 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 158 188 4645. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/Chandigarh (Maninder Singh Patti)
25.05.2022 State Information Commissioner

Copy to Intimation and Necessary Action: - (Regd. Post)

Shri Rajesh Kumar, Sub Divisional Magistrate – cum – PIO O/o Sub – Divisional Magistrate, Dera Baba Nanak, District Gurdaspur.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



APPEAL CASE NO. 2939 OF 2021

Shri Rajinder Kumar, (98555 81935) R/o H. No. 230, Street No. 5, Tagore Nagar, P.O. Basti Gujan, Jalandhar.

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o Sub Divisional Magistrate, Dera Baba Nanak, District Gurdaspur.

First Appellate Authority O/o Deputy Commissioner, Gurdaspur.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Shri Rajinder Kumar, Appellant.
None on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER (THIRD HEARING):

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 08.02.2022.

The Appellant reiterates his earlier version that he has furnished deficiencies to the PIO but till date complete information has not been provided to him.

The PIO is absent without any intimation to the Commission. He was also absent on the last hearings dated 14.12.2021 and 08.02.2022. inspite of the Notice/Orders of the Commission. This shows his disregard to the Commission. The absence of the PIO is viewed seriously and it has also affected hearing and disposal of the case.

Last and final opportunity is given to Shri Rajesh Kumar, S.D.M. – cum – PIO to provide the remaining information to the appellant, if there is no information available in official record, then file a proper point wise Affidavit/Undertaking in this regard, on the next date of hearing, failing which **Show Cause Notice** will be issued to him.

The case is adjourned to 13.06.2022 at 11:00 AM through CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 158 188 4645. Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/Chandigarh (Maninder Singh Patti)
25.05.2022 State Information Commissioner

Copy to Intimation and Necessary Action: - (Regd. Post)

Shri Rajesh Kumar, Sub Divisional Magistrate – cum – PIO O/o Sub – Divisional Magistrate, Dera Baba Nanak, District Gurdaspur

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com; Helpline No. 0172-2864100



APPEAL CASE NO. 3056 OF 2021

S. Surjit Singh, (98559 00321) S/o S. Gokul Singh, R/o Village & Post Office Jarg, Tehsil Payal, District Ludhiana – 141415

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, O/o XEN/ Executive Engineer, Construction Division No. 3, PWD, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Superintending Engineer, Construction Circle, PWD, Ludhiana.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX - VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: S. Surjit Singh, Appellant.

Shri Satish Kumar, Sr. Assistant on behalf of the Respondents (99883 25432)

ORDER (THIRD HEARING):

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 08.02.2022.

The Respondent states that as per previous orders of the Bench, the appellant was called for inspection of record on any working day in respondent office relating to his RTI application but he again did not turn up while the Appellant states that due to ill health he could not visited the respondent office.

The Respondent further states that the appellant did not specify the exact information which he demanded whereas the appellant replied that he needed information pertaining to Maloud to Saharan Majra.

In view of the above, the PIO is directed to supply the above said information to the appellant, if there is no information available in official record, then file a proper point wise Affidavit/Undertaking in this regard, on the next date of hearing, failing which **Show Cause Notice** will be issued to him.

The case is adjourned to **07.06.2022** at **11:00 AM** through **CISCO WEBEX MEETING ID No. 158 188 4645.** Both the parties are directed to present their case accordingly. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 25.05.2022